On 7/2/2014, Sue Sellew met with Paul Haskell and Deb Jones at the Town offices to review 
historical documents relating to the library that are stored in the safe. The following documents 
were found: 

1. Sarah B. Baxter’s Will dated 10/5/1922, item 22 reads: “I give and bequeath to the Town 
of Sharon, Vermont, the sum of fifteen thousand ($15,000) dollars, the same to be used in 
erecting, furnishing and maintaining a public library in said Sharon in memory of my late 
husband, Doctor Edward K. Baxter, to be called the Doctor Edward K. Baxter Memorial 
Library, and I direct that of said sum of fifteen thousand dollars, not more than twelve